OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 73-21

AMENDMENT TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 73-10 CREATING A TERRITORIAL CRIME COMMISSION

WHEREAS, Executive Orders Nos. 66-19 and 70-40 created the Governor's Commission on Delinquency, Crime and Law Enforcement and the Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning Agency, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 73-10 merged the above two agencies into one agency named the Territorial Crime Commission having the functions of the original two agencies; and

WHEREAS, the functions of the merged agencies are continued under the Territorial Crime Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. The item numbered "2" in Executive Order No. 73-10 is hereby deleted and a new item "2" is inserted in its place as follows:
- "2. The former Governor's Commission on Delinquency, Crime and Law Enforcement, through its members, who shall continue in office to serve at the pleasure of the Governor, shall oversee the operations of the Territorial Crime Commission."
- 2. The paragraph numbered "3" in Executive Order No. 73-10 is deleted in its entirety and the following number "3" is inserted in its place:
- "3. Executive Orders 70-40 and 66-19, and all amendments thereto, are repealed only to the extent that two separate instrumentalities are created. To the extent compatible with a single agency, the functions of the two agencies set forth in Executive Orders 70-40 and 66-19 are continued in force and applied to the Territorial Crime Commission."

3. This Executive Order shall be effective retroactively to April 1, 1973.

Dated this 1st day of April, 1973 at Agana, Guam.

Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

KURT S. MOYLAN Lieutenant Governor